
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Area Planning Panel (Keighley and 
Shipley) to be held on Wednesday, 26 October 2022 at 10.00 am 
in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Lee 
Amran 
Humphreys 
Arshad Hussain 

G Barker 
M Nazam 

K Warnes 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
S Akhtar 
R Berry 
R Jamil 
J Lintern 

M Pollard 
Sullivan 

C HicksonHickson 

 
Notes: 

 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting 

the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the 
meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings 
is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any 
necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

• A legal briefing for all Members will take place at 09:30 in the Council Chamber on the day of the 
meeting. 

• Anyone wishing to speak to any of the business items on the agenda either as a Ward Councillor, 
applicant/agent,  in support of or objecting to an application must register to speak by emailing 
the Governance Officer susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk by midday on Monday 11 July 2022.  
Please provide a telephone contact number, together with the relevant application details and 
explaining who will be speaking.  They will t
[...]
 (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the meeting, 
participate and vote unless the matter affects 
the financial interest or well-being 
  

 (a) to a greater extent than it affects the 
financial interests of a majority of 
inhabitants of the affected ward, and  
  
(b) a reasonable member of the public 
knowing all the facts would believe that it 
would affect your view of the wider public 
interest; in which case speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to speak 
but otherwise not do not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting 

 



 

unless you have a dispensation. 
  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not 

vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and 
must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A 
failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
  
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 29 June and 13 July 
2022 be signed as a correct record. 
  

(Farzana Mughal – 07811 504164) 
  
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
  

 

 

 
5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter which is the 
responsibility of the Panel.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in Room 112, 
City Hall, Bradford, by mid-day on Monday 24 October 2022.   

 



 

  
                                                (Su Booth – 07814 073884) 

  
  

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
6.   APPLICATION RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL OR REFUSAL 

 
The Panel is asked to consider the planning applications which were 
set out in (Document “D”) relating to items recommended for approval 
or refusal. 
  
The sites considered are: 
  

(a)   Land at Grid Ref 415820 444018 Moor Lane, Menston, Ilkley, 
West Yorkshire - 22/02914/FUL (Approve) Wharfedale 
  

(b)  12 View Road, Keighley, West Yorkshire, BD20 6JL - 
22/02632/HOU (Refuse) Keighley Central 
  

(c)  Land 404492 438794 Goose Cote Lane, Keighley, West 
Yorkshire - 22/03576/OUT (Refuse) Worth Valley 
  
  

(Mark Hutchinson – 01274 434741) 
 

1 - 30 

 
7.   MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 

 
The Panel is asked to consider other matters which are set out in  
(Document “E”) relating to miscellaneous items: 
  
(A-Q) Items to note. 
  
(R-W) Decisions made by the Secretary of State – Allowed. 
  
(X-AE) Decisions made by the Secretary of State – Dismissed. 
  
  

(Mark Hutchinson – 01274 434741) 
  
 

31 - 70 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 

 

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting of 
the Area Planning Panel (KEIGHLEY AND SHIPLEY) to be 
held on 26 October 2022 
 

D 
 

 

Summary Statement - Part One 
 

Applications recommended for Approval or Refusal 
 
The sites concerned are: 
 

Item Site Ward 
A. Land At Grid Ref 415820 444018 Moor Lane Menston 

Ilkley West Yorkshire  - 22/02914/FUL  [Approve] 
Wharfedale 

B. 12 View Road Keighley West Yorkshire BD20 6JL - 
22/02632/HOU  [Refuse] 

Keighley Central 

C. Land 404492 438794 Goose Cote Lane Keighley 
West Yorkshire  - 22/03576/OUT  [Refuse] 

Worth Valley 

   

 
Portfolio: Julian Jackson 

Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation and 
Highways) 
 

Regeneration, Planning & 
Transport 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Area: 

Report Contact: Mohammed Yousuf 
Phone: 01274 434605 
 
Email: mohammed.yousuf@bradford.gov.uk 

Regeneration and Environment 

 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Report to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 
 
 

22/02914/FUL 
 

 

Land At Grid Ref 415820 444018 
Moor Lane 
Menston 
Ilkley 

 

 

Page 2



Report to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 
 
 
26 October 2022 
 
Item:   A 
Ward:   WHARFEDALE 
Recommendation: 
TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
Application Number: 
22/02914/FUL 
 
Type of Application/Proposal and Address: 
Full planning application for conversion of an existing agricultural building to a detached 
dwelling house (C3 use) on land at Grid Ref 415820 444018, Moor Lane, Menston. 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Rob Britton 
 
Agent: 
Mr Haydn Jones from Architecture One Eight Ltd 
 
Site Description: 
The application proposes conversion of a functional storage building which has a steel portal 
frame and is faced partly in stone to its lower part, with a dull green coloured cladding to the 
upper section and roof. The building stands on a parcel of land on the corner of Hillings Lane 
and Moor Lane with a gated access onto Moor Lane. It is set back towards the rear corner of 
the plot and is not especially prominent due to a large amount of conifer tree cover around 
the edges of the plot which obscure the building in views from the adopted roads. The 
surrounding area is rural in nature but there are residential properties set along both 
highways at irregular intervals - including houses lining Moor Lane to the east. The site is 
located within the Green Belt and in the Wharfedale Landscape Character Area. 
 
Relevant Site History: 
89/04756/FUL Erection of an implement and preparation shed Approved 04.10.1989 
 
14/03748/FUL Construction of a single detached dwelling as replacement to existing 
agricultural building. Refused 22.10.2014 
 
21/03067/PAR Change of use of agricultural building and land to 1 dwelling (Use Class C3). 
Prior Approval Refused 29.7.2021 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF): 
The NPPF is a material planning consideration on any proposal and confirms the purpose of 
the planning system is to contribute to the achievement of sustainable development.  The 
NPPF says that local planning authorities should approach decisions on proposals in a 
positive and creative way to secure developments that will improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area.  It requires that decision-makers at every level should 
seek to approve applications for sustainable development that accord with the statutory 
development plan. 
 
  

Page 3



Report to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 
 
 
Local Plan for Bradford: 
The Core Strategy Development Plan Document (DPD) was adopted in 2017 though some of 
the policies contained within the preceding Replacement Unitary Development Plan (RUDP) 
remain applicable until adoption of Allocations and Area Action Plan DPDs. The site is not 
allocated for any specific land-use in the RUDP. Accordingly, the following adopted Core 
Strategy DPD and saved RUDP policies are applicable to this proposal. 
 
Core Strategy Policies 
DS1 Achieving Good Design 
DS2 Working with the Landscape 
DS4 Streets and Movement  
DS5 Safe and Inclusive Places  
EN2 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
EN4 Landscape Character 
EN5 Trees and Woodlands 
SC7 Green Belt 
SC8 Protecting the South Pennine Moors and their Zone of Influence 
SC9 Making Great Places 
TR2 Parking Policy 
 
Saved RUDP Policies 
GB1 Principle of development within 
[...]
of the applicant, would ensure that the domestic activity and 
paraphernalia associated with a dwelling house, such as parked cars, and a formal garden 
would be largely confined to the existing disturbed ground at the front of the building. 
Residential use and associated activity such as access and car parking would not unduly 
impinge on the openness and landscape character compared with past activity at the site.  
 
Indeed, the size of the proposed residential curtilage is modest and of a scale which is 

Page 7



Report to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 
 
 
appropriate to this small family dwelling house. It has already been noted that no 
enlargements are proposed to the existing dwelling. The scheme presented is for a 
straightforward conversion of the existing structure and the residential use is unlikely to 
present any particularly noticeable urbanising influences that might be regarded as sprawl or 
encroachment. 
 
It is however recommended to remove permitted development rights for future extensions 
and alterations, including outbuildings, to ensure the openness and character of the 
surrounding green belt area is not compromised by subsequent changes. 
 
The reuse of this existing structurally sound building can therefore be regarded as an 
exception to Green Belt restrictions that will not materially affect openness compared with the 
past use and it does not conflict with the purposes of including land within the Green Belt. 
Notwithstanding the Parish Council’s concerns, the reuse is within the scope of the 
exceptions set down in the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
3. Impact on Landscape Character 
The building stands in the countryside of the Wharfedale Landscape Character Area as 
defined by the adopted Landscape Character SPD. The SPD supports Policy EN4 of the 
Core Strategy which seeks to protect the landscape quality of Bradford District. 
 
The utilitarian and functional nature of the current building adds little to the q
[...]
 the building remains on 
site.  

 
Reason: To provide appropriate biodiversity enhancement and to accord with 
Policy EN2 of the Bradford Local Plan Core Strategy. 

  

Page 12



Report to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 
 
 

22/02632/HOU 
 

 

12 View Road 
Keighley 
BD20 6JL 

 

 
 

Page 13



Report to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 
 
 
26 October 2022 
 
Item:   B 
Ward:   KEIGHLEY CENTRAL 
Recommendation: 
TO REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
Application Number: 
22/02632/HOU 
 
Type of Application/Proposal and Address: 
Householder application for the construction of front dormer windows. Demolition of existing 
bay windows, existing conservatory and lean to roof. Formation of central glazed atrium and 
flat roof to rear extension at 12 View Road Keighley, BD20 6JL. 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Riaz 
 
Agent: 
Mr Michael Ainsworth - MADP 
 
Site Description: 
This application relates to a two-storey detached dwelling on the north side of View Road in a 
suburban area to the north-west side of Keighley. The street includes a variety of semi-
detached and detached houses but this side of View Road, beyond High Spring Gardens 
Lane, is lined by similar detached houses – all being two storeys high and probably built in 
the 1960’s. The houses have tiled roofs with feature gables and mostly rendered facades. 
The houses are set back from the road behind stone walls and hedges with mature gardens 
and some trees creating a mature street scene. 
 
It is understood that this detached house suffered a fire in 2020 and is now a shell. Some 
restoration works to the dwelling have commenced; at present the house has no roof.  
 
Relevant Site History: 
92/02265/FUL – Single storey conservatory extension. Granted 28.05.1992 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF): 
The NPPF is a material planning consideration on any proposal and confirms the purpose of 
the planning system is to contribute to the achievement of sustainable development.  The 
NPPF says
[...]
proving after being burnt down. 

 
In support, the Ward Councillor says there have been issues in the past around fly tipping 
and if officers recommend for a refusal then can he asks that the item be referred to planning 
committee. The planning reason is that the proposal is bringing a disused derelict building 
back into use and it will be an enhancement to the local area which will prevent fly tipping. 
 
  

Page 15



Report to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 
 
 
Consultations: 
None 
 
Summary of Main Issues: 
1. Principle of development 
2. Design and scale 
3. Impact on residential amenity 
4. Trees  
 
Appraisal: 
1. Principle of development 
The subject dwelling is located in a residential part of Keighley. View Road comprises a 
mixture of detached and semi-detached houses of varying styles but most have been built 
around the same period and all have a generally uniform height. 
 
Although the agent’s description of the proposal itemises individual aspects such as removal 
of the bay windows, conservatory and lean to roof, and refers to construction of front dormer 
windows, central glazed atrium and flat-roofed rear extension, this somewhat underplays the 
extent of the re-modelling being proposed. The proposal is really proposing a fundamental 
remodelling and substantial enlargement of the original dwelling. 
 
Indeed, the application has been submitted as a ‘Householder’ application to extend the 
property but when comparing the existing elevation drawing with the proposed drawings it is 
questionable whether the significant works being proposed can be classed as an “extension” 
to the existing dwelling, as opposed to involving demolition and re-building of a replacement 
house. No structural information has been provided to confirm the robustness of the existing 
elements of fabric and foundations to support the additional massing of the new structure. 
 
It is appreciated that other houses in the area have been extended in the past and t
[...]
f approved will amount to a radical redevelopment of the plot with a 
much larger and bulkier house seem both out of scale and out of keeping with the character 
of the existing house, the capacity of the plot and the character of View Road. 
 
The proposals present significant conflicts with Policies DS1 and DS3 of the Core Strategy 
DPD which seek for planning decisions and development proposals to contribute to achieving 
good design and high quality places through being informed by a good understanding of the 
site/area and its context. Development, including extensions, should be appropriate to their 
context in terms of layout, scale, density, details and 
materials. These proposals are not. 
 
  

Page 17



Report to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 
 
 
3. Impact on residential amenity 
The application house sits between dwellings on View Road and backs onto the houses on 
Westview Grove. The significant increase in the height and massing of the dwelling is likely 
to have an impact on the amenity of the adjacent residents. The house would dominate the 
houses to either side and the sloping land will mean that number 10 is at a lower level, would 
be particularly affected by the overbearing nature of these proposals.  
 
The distance to the rear boundary of the plot from the rear wall of the house is 7.25m. the 
guidance in the adopted Householder SPD is that a two storey rear extension should be a 
minimum of 7.0m from the rear boundary of the site and 17m from the nearest habitable 
room window of the house behind.  
 
In this case, the proposal is three storeys in height, rather than the two in the guidance. This 
means that there is a concern that the rear of the proposed development would overlook the 
houses to the rear, and number 5 Westview Grove in particular.  
 
4. Trees 
There is an impressive broad-leafed tree at the front of the site. It is far enough from the 
house to be unaffected by the proposed works if care is taken. If permission
[...]
SION 
 
Application Number: 
22/03576/OUT 
 
Type of Application/Proposal and Address: 
Outline planning application for residential development of land for up to 9 dwellings 
requesting consideration of access at land at 404492 438794 - south of Goose Cote Lane, 
Keighley. 
 
Applicant: 
GCL Developments 
 
Agent: 
Mr Sam Dewar - DPA Planning Ltd 
 
Site Description: 
This application relates to part of an open field approximately 2km to the south-west of the 
centre of Keighley and 500m south-east of Oakworth. The field is bounded by Goose Cote 
Lane to the north. To the west is a cluster of houses around Harewood Hill which is outside 
the Green Belt. The land falls away to the south and east with adjoining fields stretching 
down towards the Keighley Worth Valley Railway line and the river Worth which are in the 
valley bottom. The red line application site has an area of 0.5 hectares and is part of a larger 
field which extends to the east. 
 
Relevant Site History: 
18/00214/MAO - Outline application for residential development of land for 100 market 
dwellings, 30 affordable sheltered dwellings, on-site green space, ecological and landscape 
enhancement, requesting consideration of access. Refused 05.04.2018 
 
18/05104/MAO - Outline application for residential development of up to 100 dwellings with 
all matters reserved apart from access. Withdrawn 06.11.2019 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF): 
The NPPF is a material planning consideration on any proposal and confirms the purpose of 
the planning system is to contribute to the achievement of sustainable development.  The 
NPPF says that local planning authorities should approach decisions on proposals in a 
positive and creative way to secure developments that will improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area.  It requires that decision-makers at every level should 
seek to approve applications for sustainable development that accord with the statutory 
development p
[...]
port to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 
 
 
Landscape Team: The development could be classed as an infill to some extent. Important 
views to the Worth Valley railway are restricted due to the topography. However, the 
implication of further green belt release would mean that the future potential cumulative 
negative impact on landscape character could ultimately be more significant than is 
suggested by this application alone. 
 
Should the applicant pursue a full plans application then a landscape visual appraisal to be 
undertaken by qualified CMLI Landscape Architect in accordance with GLVIA3. A 
landscaping plan identifying proposed tree/shrub planting, potential net gain, SUDS, 
surfacing type, retaining walls, contours with both existing and proposed levels is required. 
Also a selection of profiles/elevations to show the proposed building to determine scaling and 
massing of the proposed development with regards to the landscape and existing buildings. 
Thorough consideration should also be given to mitigation. 
 
Summary of Main Issues: 
1. Background/procedural matters 
2. Conflict with Green Belt  
3. Consideration of whether there are very special circumstances. 
4. Landscape  
5 Highway safety 
6. Ecology/Biodiversity 
7. Residential amenity 
8. Drainage 
9. Other issues – land stability/archaeology. 
 
Appraisal: 
1. Background/procedural matters 
The applicant has submitted an Outline application for residential development of the land for 
up to 9 dwellings. It requests only consideration of access. A Proposed Layout is submitted 
showing an arrangement of 9 detached houses around a cul de sac off Goose Cote Lane. 
However, that layout arrangement is regarded as illustrative except insofar as it indicates the 
point of access from Goose Cote Lane and a turning head. 
 
The applicant’s submission acknowledges that the site is part of the Green Belt. This 
proposal is for inappropriate development therefore represents a departure from the 
Dev
[...]
ing Policy Framework (NPPF) 

says a local planning authority should regard the construction of new buildings as 
inappropriate in the Green Belt. Inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to 
the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special circumstances. The 
9 houses would appear as sprawl and would be contrary to the purposes of Green 
Belt. The considerations in favour of the development, as presented by the applicant, 
and including the modest contribution to housing land supply, are not considered to 
outweigh the harm the development would cause to the Green Belt. Harm to the 
Green Belt as an asset of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing 
the development proposed and there are no very special circumstances justifying a 
departure. 
 

2. The development would cause unacceptable harm to the landscape character of the 
area by extending the urban edge of Oakworth into a greenfield site that is not 
outweighed any benefit of the proposal. The proposal is contrary Policies DS2 and 
EN4 of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document. 

  

Page 29



Report to the Keighley and Shipley Planning Panel 
 
 
3. The application is lacking in details about drainage of the site. In the absence of a 

Surface Water Drainage Strategy completed by a suitably qualified person, it is not 
possible to fully assess the implications of the application proposal. The proposal is 
contrary to policy EN7 of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document and NPPF 
paragraph 159. 

Page 30



 

 

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting of 
the Area Planning Panel (KEIGHLEY AND SHIPLEY) to be 
held on 26 October 2022 
 

E 
 

 

Summary Statement - Part Two 
 

Miscellaneous Items 
 
  No. of Items 
 Requests for Enforcement/Prosecution Action (17) 
 Decisions made by the Secretary of State - Allowed (6) 
 Decisions made by the Secretary of State - Dismissed (8) 
   

 
 
 

Portfolio: Julian Jackson 
Assistant Direc

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Panel 
(Keighley and Shipley) held on Wednesday, 26 October 
2022 in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 10.05 am 
Concluded 11.25 am 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Lee 
Amran 
Humphreys 
Jamil 

Barker 
Nazam 
  

Warnes 
  

 
 
Apologies: Councillor Arshad Hussain 
 
Councillor Lee in the Chair 
  
12.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interests of transparency, the following declarations were made in relation 
to items contained within Document “D” (Minute no. 16)  
  
Cllr G Barker – item A was in his Ward 
  
Cllr Amran – item B - was acquainted with the agent 
  
Cllr Nazam – item B - was acquainted with the applicant 
  
Document “E” (Minute no.17) 
  
Cllr K Warnes – items A & L.  Involved as Ward Councillor seeking enforcement. 
  
Action: Director of Legal and Governance 
  
  

13.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 29 June and 13 July 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  



 
2 

  
14.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
   

15.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
No public questions were received. 
  

16.   APPLICATION RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL OR REFUSAL 
 
 
(A)      Land At Grid Ref 415820 444018 Moor Lane Menston Ilkley West 

Yorkshire  - 22/02914/FUL                           
Wharfedale 

  
This was a full planning application for conversion of an existing agricultural 
building to a detached dwelling house (C3 use) on land at Moor Lane, Menston. 
  
The application proposed the conversion of a storage building which had a steel 
portal frame and was faced partly in stone to its lower part, with a dull green 
coloured cladding to the upper section and roof. The building stood on a parcel 
of land on the corner of Hillings Lane and Moor Lane with a gated access onto 
Moor Lane. It was set back towards the rear corner of the plot and was not 
especially prominent due to a large amount of conifer tree cover around the 
edges of the plot which obscured the building from the adopted roads. The 
surrounding area was rural in nature but there were residential properties set 
along both highways at irregular intervals - including houses lining Moor Lane to 
the east. The site was located within the Green Belt and in the Wharfedale 
Landscape Character Area. 
  
Officers presented the application including details of the site history with 
supporting photographs.  The site had originally been used in connection with 
the sale of Christmas trees but this had lapsed.  A summary of support and 
objections from the circulated report was provided stating that the only alteration 
in appearance would be to the glazing.  A previous application was refused but 
this related to demolishing the existing structure and a new build, the application 
presented was to grant permission for re-use with no substantial re-build.  
Officers summarised the structural report to support their view noting that the 
outside would be re-cladded.  They further stated that there would be no impact 
in relation to additional access requirements and there was no greater effect on 
openness.  Members were shown access and egress which were set away from 
the nearby road junction and stated that there would no significant traffic from 
the site and vehicle turning would be contained within.  Officers stated that the 
scheme was restrained and on a well-covered site.  They also clarified that 
permitted development rights to change to residential were rejected as the 
building was not previously used as strictly defined as agricultural. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to comment and ask questions, the 
details of which and the responses given are as below. 
  



 
3 

       Would some trees be cleared?  Officers advised that the trees were being 
retained but were not protected  

  
       Could future tree clearing be prevented by conditions?  Officers advised 

that trees would require a Tree Protection Order (TPO) but could be 
circumvented and would need a good planning reason to include.  A tree 
scheme could be required as part of planning permission, added as a 
landscape proposal to keep and re-stock with better trees. 

  
A representative from the local Parish Council attended the meeting and with the 
Chair’s permission addressed the Panel as an objector to the application stating 
the following reasons 
  

       The site was on the green belt 
       Sustainability concerns 
       Inappropriate development as the Parish Council did not agree that the 

application was a conversion and did not meet the criteria as in the NPPF 
(section 150 paragraph D) 

       Significant, disproportionate addition  
       Previous refusal still relevant 
       Sets a precedent for development on green belt 
       Poor design, out of character 
       Concerns regarding the removal of trees and future extensions 

  
Planning Officers responded to the objectors concerns and stated the following: 

       An explanation of the re-use test from NPPF paragraph 150 re-affirming 
the structural report as supporting evidence to the test. 

       There was no greater impact than the existing structure on openness 
       restricted curtilage (condition 5 - restricted curtilage) 
       Future development addressed by removing permitted development 

rights as in condition 4 of the application 
  
The applicants also attended the meeting and with the Chair’s permission 
addressed the Panel and stated the following: 
  

       The ambition was for a smaller, eco-friendly home 
       Their agent had provided information to the Parish Council regarding the 

conversion, not a new building 
       The sycamores in the photos were not on their property 
       Conifers would be retained to reduce noise 
       Details of car usage on the site were also provided 

  
Resolved -  
  
That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions set out in the Strategic Director, Place’ technical report 
(Document “D”) 
  
  
(B)      12 View Road Keighley West Yorkshire BD20 6JL - 22/02632/HOU   

Keighley Central 



 
4 

  
This was a householder application for the construction of front dormer windows, 
demolition of existing bay windows, existing conservatory and lean to roof and 
the formation of central glazed atrium and flat roof to rear extension at 12 View 
Road Keighley, BD20 6JL. 
  
Officers presented the application with site views, photos and plans showing the 
proposed look of the dwelling.  They stated that some additional engineering 
information had been received but was too late for assessment as 48 hours was 
needed to do this. 
  
The plans presented showed that the proposal would make the dwelling higher 
than neighbouring properties and stated their concerns that the scale and quality 
of the proposal was not in accordance with SPD, DS1 and DS3.  The impact on 
neighbours’ privacy and rear dominance was considered as unacceptable and 
the scale and design were the reasons for recommending refusal. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to comment and ask questions, the 
details of which and the responses given are as below. 
  

       Had the neighbours objected?  Officers advised that the immediate 
neighbours had not. 

  
       Was it possible to scale it down, what was the problem, height or 

design?  Officers advised that it was the overall impact which they 
considered needed to be re-thought 

  
       In relation to the height of the existing dwelling, could trees be added to 

enclose the site?  Officers advised that it was possible due to the slope 
but would not resolve the issue as the design and scale had to be 
acceptable  

  
       If the roof was still intact, would dormers be permitted?  Officers advised 

that they could not be added to the existing house if it was being re-
designed. 
  

       The increase in height, the flat room and atrium etc., are these all 
together was it determined as excess?  Officers responded that it was. 
  

The agent for the applicant attended the meeting and with the Chair’s 
permission addressed the Panel, the points made are as below. 
  

       The proposal would bring the property back into use 
       It was set back 
       The pre-existing boundary and hedges would remain 
       The full elevation would not be noticeable 
       The property sat on a street with a mixed street scene 
       Was only marginally larger than the previous building 
       In relation to the impact on residential amenity, the property was not 

visible on the street scene 
       Boundaries – a tree planting scheme could be included 



 
5 

  
A Ward Councillor was also present and with the Chair’s permission addressed 
the Panel and made the following points. 
  

       The location was a unique part of the Ward with a variety of housing 
designs 

       There was a problem with fly-tipping and ASB in the area 
       the applicant had a growing family 

  
Members were then given the opportunity to ask questions and make 
comments, the details of which are as below. 
  

       Members expressed concern that the proposed design was not in 
keeping and was out of scale 

  
       ASB was not a planning consideration 
  
       A Member stated that it did not breach or conflict with policy 
  
       If the existing building was demolished, it may be subject to enforcement 

action 
  
       Nice design, neighbours had not objected 
  
       Houses at the top of the same street were similar in scale 
  
       Would the existing tree need to be removed?  Officers advised that it 

would not need to be removed but would need protection 
  
       Was the glass for the atrium dark or one-way?  Officers advised it was 

not in the application but could be specified as a condition 
  
       One Member did not agree regarding extra trees and stated that he did 

not think it was in conflict and wanted to approve the application 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the application be approved subject to the conditions below: as 
Members considered that it does not conflict with policies DS1 and DS3 
and is keeping with the street scene. 
  
1.          That protective fencing be erected around a tree at the front of the 

property before work commences and throughout 
  

2.          That materials including the glass to be used in the atrium, be 
approved in writing by Planning Officers before work commences 

  
  
  
  

  



 
6 

  
(C)      Land 404492 438794 Goose Cote Lane Keighley West Yorkshire - 

22/03576/OUT   
Worth Valley 

  
Outline planning application for residential development of land for up to 9 
dwellings requesting consideration of access at land at 404492 438794 - south 
of Goose Cote Lane, Keighley. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the withdrawal of the application by the applicant prior to the meeting 
be noted. 
  
Action: Strategic Director, Place 
  
  

17.   MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 
 
Resolved: 

  
That the decisions made by the Secretary of State as set out in (Document 
“E”) be noted. 
  
Action: Strategic Director, Place 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Area Planning Panel (Keighley and Shipley). 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


